



# Cloud Factory Technology Holdings Limited 雲工場科技控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2512)

AIOT

AI

Interim Report  
**2024**

# CONTENTS

Corporate Information	<b>2</b>
Financial Highlights	<b>4</b>
Management Discussion and Analysis	<b>5</b>
Other Information	<b>12</b>
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss	<b>16</b>
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	<b>17</b>
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	<b>18</b>
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	<b>19</b>
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	<b>20</b>
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information	<b>22</b>
Definition	<b>33</b>

### EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Sun Tao (*Chairman and Chief Executive Officer*)  
Mr. Jiang Yanqiu  
Mr. Ji Lijun  
Mr. Zhu Wentao

### INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Ip Mun Lam  
Mr. Cui Qi  
Ms. Zhao Hong

### AUDIT COMMITTEE

Ms. Zhao Hong (*Chairman*)  
Mr. Ip Mun Lam  
Mr. Cui Qi

### REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Cui qi (*Chairman*)  
Mr. Ji Lijun  
Mr. Ip Mun Lam

### NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Sun Tao (*Chairman*)  
Mr. Cui Qi  
Ms. Zhao Hong

### LEGAL ADVISERS TO HONG KONG LAW

Zhong Lun Law Firm LLP  
4/F, Jardine House  
1 Connaught Place  
Central  
Hong Kong

### JOINT COMPANY SECRETARIES

Mr. Ji Lijun  
Ms. Lam Chi Ching Cecilia (*Solicitor of the High Court of Hong Kong*)

### AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

Mr. Ji Lijun  
Ms. Lam Chi Ching Cecilia

### STOCK CODE

2512

### COMPANY WEBSITE

[www.cloudcsp.com](http://www.cloudcsp.com)

### REGISTERED OFFICE

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay  
Grand Cayman, KY1-9009  
Cayman Islands

## HEADQUARTER AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN THE PRC

2-601, Tian An Intelligence Park  
228 Linghu Avenue  
Xinwu District  
Wuxi, Jiangsu  
PRC

## PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

4/F, Jardine House  
No. 1 Connaught Place  
Central  
Hong Kong

## PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

### **Ogier Global (Cayman) Limited**

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay  
Grand Cayman, KY1-9009  
Cayman Islands

## HONG KONG SHARE REGISTRAR

### **Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited**

Shops 1712–1716  
17th Floor, Hopewell Centre  
183 Queen's Road East  
Wan Chai  
Hong Kong

## AUDITOR

### **Ernst & Young**

*Certified Public Accountants*  
*Registered Public Interest Entity Auditor*  
27/F, One Taikoo Place  
979 King's Road  
Quarry Bay  
Hong Kong

## PRINCIPAL BANK

### **Shanghai Pudong Development Bank Co. Ltd (Wuxi Xinqu Branch)**

180-12 Changjiang North Road  
Xinwu District  
Wuxi  
Jiangsu Province, PRC

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	369,696	301,862
Gross profit	47,110	47,771
Profit before income tax	14,850	15,071
Profit for the period	12,543	13,186
Earnings per share (expressed in RMB per share)	0.03	0.03

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	As at 30 June 2024	As at 31 December 2023
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Assets		
Non-current assets	127,596	103,811
Current assets	750,701	397,930
Total assets	878,297	501,741
Equity		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	405,401	54,138
Non-controlling interests	3,428	763
Total equity	408,829	54,901
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities	375	664
Current liabilities	469,093	446,176
Total liabilities	469,468	446,840
Total equity and liabilities	878,297	501,741

## BUSINESS REVIEW

In the first half of 2024, our business operations and development maintained stable progress with an upward momentum. We achieved significant growth in our Edge Computing Services and expanded our business to new geographic locations. To implement our business strategies, we have continued to expand our Edge Computing Services into districts and counties in response to emerging needs for our services (the “**Lower-tier Region Network Strategy**”) to ensure proactive implementation of national policies and strategies. Following the Implementation Opinions on Deepening the “Eastern Data and Western Computing” Project and Accelerating the Construction of a National Integrated Arithmetic Network (關於深入實施“東數西算”工程加快構建全國一體化算力網的實施意見) jointly issued by the National Development and Reform Commission, the National Data Administration, the Office of the Central Cyberspace Affairs Commission, the Ministry of Industry and Information Technology and the National Energy Administration, we insisted on our strategies to pursue regional opportunities horizontally, deepen service offerings vertically, and heighten resources dedication to our research and development to further enhance our customers’ experiences and operational efficiency.

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, we pursued our Lower-tier Region Network Strategy with the aim to optimise the deployment of our cross-regional data centre resources and equipment and promote the efficient use of data. Our research and development focuses on (i) the innovation of AI algorithm models, AIoT Services and CDN Services with a view to empower our Edge Computing Services for providing our clients with a variety of solutions to deal with specific business scenarios; and (ii) the enhancement in our provision of IDC Solution Services to better serve our clients. During the Reporting Period, we achieved a total revenue of RMB369.7 million, representing an increase of 22.5% compared with the same period in the previous financial year. Leveraging our existing service offering, research and development capabilities, established client base and self-built brand *Lingjing Cloud*, we strive to drive the comprehensive and integrated development of our IDC Solution Services and Edge Computing Services in a well-coordinated manner to further consolidate our competitive edge, marking new milestones on our journey to high-quality development.

Our IDC Solution Services achieved a steady increase in revenue of 18.2% for the Reporting Period when compared with the corresponding period in the previous financial year. With a view to increase our market share, we expanded the provision of IDC Solution Services to more geographic locations, such as Suqian and Taizhou in Jiangsu Province and Jiangxi Province.

In addition, our Edge Computing Services recorded a significant growth in business volume and our revenue in relation thereto increased by nearly 300% for the Reporting Period when compared with the corresponding period in the previous financial year. Considering the rapid development of CDN, IoT and 5G technology in recent years, edge computing has become one of the major themes and directions in technological innovation. Our Edge Computing Services has illustrated great potential in many industries, such as smart transportation, smart manufacturing and smart city management. In the first half of 2024, we continuously optimised the AI road inspection functionality on our EdgeAIoT platform by incorporating functions such as closed-loop dispatch maintenance to meet our clients’ changing demand. We upgraded our existing AI algorithm models by more than 50 times and developed nearly a hundred types of new AI algorithm models applicable to different industries and scenarios, such as pavement distress detection, drone river patrolling, smart urban management patrolling and elevator and electric vehicle alert in smart community. Together with the expansion in business, the total number of accumulated data samples exceeded 20 million sets, which further promotes the development of our AI algorithm models.

## RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The markets in which we operate, especially the edge computing services market, are highly competitive. Therefore, our success hinges on our ability to adapt to changes in technologies and our clients' needs. During the Reporting Period, our research and development mainly covers the following areas:

- *Enhancement of IDC Solution Services.* We are in the process of developing a defence system in response to certain Internet security risks existed in Internet data centres, which shall be capable of proactively assessing network traffic and identifying potential security risks. We have also attempted to integrate the technologies of our EdgeAIoT Services into the real-time monitoring system of Internet data centres to detect emergent situations at an early stage and minimise the damages to property as well as the impact on our operation.
- *Enhancement of EdgeCDN Services.* We plan to further enhance our EdgeCDN Services by (i) upgrading our edge node deployment system built upon the lower-tier decentralised network, which can facilitate the reasonable allocation of IP resources and traffic flow, and provide customised DNS deployment strategies to accommodate different business demands and network conditions; and (ii) developing a storage system with distributed architecture which can provide object storage services to clients.
- *Enhancement of EdgeAIoT Services.* Since our EdgeAIoT Services have been commercialised for a relatively short period of time, we have continued to invest time and resources in improving the performance and quality of our service offerings. In particular, we achieved larger improvements in relation to lightweight enhancement of algorithm models, appropriate deployment of edge nodes, enhancement of model training on cloud and edge OTA update, which further enhance our clients' experience.

## PROSPECT

The realisation of low-altitude economy boosts the demand for edge computing and lower-tier network in mobile scenarios, such as transportation and logistics. The nationwide trend of digitalisation and quantisation lead to the rising need of edge computing and intelligent computing, which show great potential for the Company's development. With the support of our established client and supplier, we will seize the opportunities to keep refining our solutions applicable to varying market needs. Apart from developing our current business by strengthening marketing capabilities, we will actively make progress to generate growth and strive for new business opportunities.

In the second half of the year, we will continue consolidating the foundation of basic cloud services and collaborating with operators to advance our Edge Computing Services. Meanwhile, we will focus on the lower-tier markets further and improve our infrastructure based on the Lower-tier Region Network Strategy to support rising digital needs in offline scenarios, thereby reducing costs and increasing efficiency for our clients. Furthermore, in the process of integrating computing network and lower-tier network, we will cooperate with telecommunication carriers, well-known universities, and other partners with leading positions in their respective areas to explore the application scenarios of AI, large model training and computing power.

## FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

### Revenue

The Group generated revenue from three operating segments, (i) IDC Solution Services; (ii) Edge Computing Services; and (iii) ICT Services and Other Services. For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group recorded a total revenue of approximately RMB369.7 million when compared with approximately RMB301.9 million for the corresponding period in 2023, representing an increase in its total revenue of 22.5%. Such increase was primarily attributable to the ordinary expansion in the Group's business, particularly the significant development of its Edge Computing Services as illustrated below.

The following table sets forth the Group's segment revenue both in absolute amount and as a percentage of its revenue for the periods presented:

	For the six months ended 30 June			
	2024		2023	
	RMB'000	%	RMB'000	%
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
IDC Solution Services	348,699	94.3	295,007	97.7
Edge Computing Services	20,997	5.7	5,285	1.8
ICT Services and Other Services	—	—	1,570	0.5
	369,696	100.0	301,862	100.0

#### *IDC Solution Services*

The Group's revenue from IDC Solution Services increased by 18.2% to RMB348.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB295.0 million), which was the results of the Group's ordinary expansion in business built upon the Group's established reputation, client base and business network.

#### *Edge Computing Services*

The Group's revenue from Edge Computing Services increased by nearly 300% to RMB21.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB5.3 million), primarily attributable to (i) the increasing demand from our existing clients; and (ii) the increase in the number of new clients who have engaged us for our Edge Computing Services.

#### *ICT Services and Other Services*

We generated insignificant revenue from ICT Services and Other Services for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB1.6 million), primarily due to our strategy to place increasing focus on our IDC Solution Services and Edge Computing Services, which tend to generate stable and sustainable revenue.

## Cost of Sales

The Group's cost of sales increased by 27.0% to RMB322.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB254.1 million). The increase was generally in line with our business and service expansion in each of our IDC Solution Services and Edge Computing Services.

### *IDC Solution Services*

The cost of sales from IDC Solution Services increased by 23.5% to RMB308.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB249.5 million), primarily attributable to the increase in costs of bandwidth and cabinet resources, which generally corresponded with the increase in revenue generated from IDC Solution Services.

### *Edge Computing Services*

The cost of sales from Edge Computing Services increased by over 250% to RMB14.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB4.0 million), which was largely in line with our increase in revenue generated from Edge Computing Services.

### *ICT Services and Other Services*

The cost of sales incurred in our provision of ICT Services and Other Services for the six months ended 30 June 2024 were insignificant (30 June 2023: RMB575,000) for the reason mentioned above.

## Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

As a result of the foregoing, the Group's overall gross profit decreased by 1.4% to RMB47.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB47.8 million), while its overall gross profit margin decreased from 15.8% to 12.7%, respectively.

### *IDC Solution Services*

The gross profit margin of our IDC Solution Services for the six months ended 30 June 2024 was 11.6% (30 June 2023: 15.4%), which was largely similar to our IDC Solution Services' gross profit margin of 11.9% for the year ended 31 December 2023 as disclosed in the Prospectus. The high gross profit margin recorded by us for the six months ended 30 June 2023 was primarily attributable to our suppliers' one-off rebate or compensation for breaching the guarantee of maintaining 99.90% uptime for Internet connectivity.

### *Edge Computing Services*

The gross profit margin of our Edge Computing Services for the six months ended 30 June 2024 was 31.4% (30 June 2023: 24.2%). Since our EdgeAIoT Services under the segment of Edge Computing Services have been commercialised for a relatively short period of time, it is expected that our gross profit margin in Edge Computing Services would experience temporary fluctuation.

## Other income and gains

The Group's other income and gains increased by over 500% to RMB4.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB738,000), primarily due to the recognition of a government subsidy amounting to RMB3 million from the local government of Xinwu District, Wuxi in relation to the listing of our Shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

## Selling and Distribution Expenses

The Group's selling and distribution expenses increased by 12.5% to RMB3.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB3.2 million), primarily attributable to the expansion of our sales team which led to increased costs of human resources.

## Administrative Expenses

The Group's administrative expenses increased by 19.3% to RMB21.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB17.6 million), mainly because of the increase in (i) the number of administrative staff leading to higher staff costs; and (ii) the listing expenses recognised during the six months ended 30 June 2024.

## Research and Development Expenses

The Group's research and development expenses decreased by 23.9% to RMB6.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB8.8 million). Despite our dedicated commitment in research and development, we recorded a decrease in such expenses because (i) the material requirements in research and development projects vary in accordance with the nature and progress of the projects; and (ii) the material requirements in certain projects had been satisfied before the six months ended 30 June 2024.

## Impairment losses on financial assets

The Group's impairment losses on financial assets increased by 15.0% to RMB2.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB2.0 million), mainly due to the increase in our trade receivables and long-term receivables recognised during the period, resulting in an increase of bad debt provision.

## Other expenses

The Group's other expenses increased to RMB20,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB5,000), mainly attributable to the disposal of certain fixed assets.

## Finance costs

The Group's finance costs increased by 52.6% to RMB2.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB1.9 million). Such increase was primarily due to the increase in our interest expenses on loans and borrowings.

## Income tax expenses

The Group's income tax expense increased by 21.1% to RMB2.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: RMB1.9 million). Our income tax expenses mainly comprised of the current and deferred income tax in the PRC. The increase in income tax expenses was primarily due to the reduction in our research and development expenses which in turn affected our additional value-added tax deductions for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

## Profit for the Period

As a result of the foregoing, the Group recorded a profit of RMB12.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024, compared with a profit of RMB13.2 million for the corresponding period in 2023.

### Trade Receivables

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's trade receivables amounted to RMB323.8 million as compared with RMB197.6 million as at 31 December 2023. Such increase was primarily due to our increase in revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

### Prepayments, Other Receivables and Other Assets

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's prepayments, other receivables and other assets amounted to RMB262.3 million as compared with RMB38.0 million as at 31 December 2023. Such increase was primarily due to prepayments in relation to certain machines and equipment as well as bandwidth, cabinets and other resources.

### Trade Payables

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's trade payables amounted to RMB191.8 million, representing a decrease of 21.4% as compared with RMB244.1 million as at 31 December 2023. Such decrease was mainly attributable to our settlement of certain amounts due to suppliers in relation to data centre resources.

## LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

### Treasury Policies

The Group adopts a prudent treasury management policy to actively monitor its liquidity position and maintain sufficient financial resources for future development. On this basis, the Group regularly reviews and adjusts its financial structure in response to dynamic changes in economic conditions to ensure financial resources are deployed in the best interests of the Group.

### Cash and Cash Equivalents

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's cash and cash equivalents were RMB164.6 million (31 December 2023: RMB162.3 million).

### Indebtedness

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (Audited)
Interest-bearing bank borrowings	247,025	166,734
Lease liabilities	907	1,259
	247,932	167,993

## CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2024, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities (31 December 2023: nil).

## CAPITAL COMMITMENT

As at 30 June 2024, the Group did not have any capital commitment (31 December 2023: nil).

## GEARING RATIO

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's gearing ratio (i.e. the total debt divided by total equity, and the total debt is calculated as the aggregate of total borrowings and lease liabilities) was 0.61 (as at 31 December 2023: 3.1).

## EXPOSURE TO FLUCTUATIONS IN EXCHANGE RATES

The Group's businesses are principally conducted in RMB. As at 30 June 2024, major non-RMB assets and liabilities are cash and cash equivalents and other payables and accruals, which denominated in HK\$. Fluctuation of the exchange rate of RMB against HK\$ could affect the Group's results of operations. The Group has not entered into any forward exchange contract to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk. The management will continue to monitor foreign exchange exposure and will consider appropriate hedging measures in the future should the need arise.

## SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENT

The Group did not have any significant investments during the Reporting Period.

## MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSAL

The Group did not have any material acquisitions or disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the Reporting Period.

## PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's bank borrowings amounted to RMB20 million were secured by the pledges of patent rights with a net carrying value of zero. In contrast, as at 31 December 2023, the Group's bank borrowings amounted to approximately RMB28.0 million were secured by certain trade receivables and patent rights of the Group.

## FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS AND CAPITAL ASSETS

As at 30 June 2024, save as disclosed herein, the Group did not have any future plans for material investments and capital assets. However, the Group will continue to explore investment opportunities that would benefit the Shareholders as a whole.

### DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY OR ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 June 2024, the interests or short positions of the Directors and the chief executive of the Company in the Shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which were required (a) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which he/she was taken or deemed to have taken under such provisions of the SFO), or (b) pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be recorded in the register of the Company referred to therein, or (c) as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules were as follows:

Name of Director(s)	Capacity/Nature of interests	Approximate percentage of the total number of issued Shares	
		Number of Shares held	
Mr. Sun Tao ("Mr. Sun")	Interest in a controlled corporation <sup>(2)</sup>	345,000,000	75.0%

Notes:

- (1) All interests stated are long positions. Mr. Sun beneficially wholly owned Ru Yi IT. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Sun is deemed to be interested in the 345,000,000 Shares held by Ru Yi IT, representing 75.0% of the entire issued shares of the Company as at the date of this report.
- (2) Ru Yi IT was the owner of 345,000,000 Shares, representing approximately 75% of the issued share capital of the Company. It is wholly owned by Mr. Sun. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Sun is deemed to be interested in the same number of Shares held by Ru Yi IT.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2024, none of the Directors or the chief executive of the Company had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which were required: (a) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which he/she was taken or deemed to have taken under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be recorded in the register referred to therein; or (c) pursuant to the Model Code, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.

## SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

As at 30 June 2024, so far as the Directors are aware of, the following persons or entities (other than the Directors or the chief executive of the Company) had, or were deemed to have interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares, which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO:

Name of Shareholder(s)	Capacity/Nature of interests	Number of Shares held	Approximate percentage of the total number of issued Shares
Ru Yi IT	Beneficial owner <sup>(2)</sup>	345,000,000	75%

Notes:

- (1) All interests stated are long positions.
- (2) Ru Yi IT was the owner of 345,000,000 Shares, representing approximately 75% of the issued share capital of the Company. It is wholly owned by Mr. Sun. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Sun is deemed to be interested in the same number of Shares held by Ru Yi IT.

Save as disclosed above, so far as the Directors are aware of, as at 30 June 2024, no persons or entities (other than the Directors or the chief executive of the Company) had, or was deemed to have any interests or short position in the Shares or underlying Shares, which would be required to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which was recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO.

## USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE GLOBAL OFFERING

The Company was listed on the Stock Exchange on the Listing Date. The net proceeds from the Global Offering (after deducting underwriting fees, commissions and estimated expenses paid and payable by the Company in connection with the Global Offering) was approximately HK\$336.8 million. As at the date of this interim report, the Company has not utilised the net proceeds raised from the Global Offering and it intends to use the net proceeds in the same manner and proportion as set out in the Prospectus under the section headed "Future Plans and Use of Proceeds".

## EMPLOYEE REMUNERATION AND RELATIONS

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had a total of 92 employees. The Group's total employee expenses (including directors' emoluments) for the six months ended 30 June 2024 was RMB15.0 million (30 June 2023: RMB11.1 million). Remuneration packages for employees and directors are structured according to market terms as well as individual performance and experience. The Group has also established comprehensive training programmes that cover topics such as its corporate culture, employees' rights and responsibilities, teambuilding, professional behaviour and job performance to ensure that its employees' skill sets remain up-to-date which enable them to discover and meet its clients' needs.

## **CHANGE IN DIRECTORS' BIOGRAPHICAL DETAILS UNDER RULE 13.51B(1) OF THE LISTING RULES**

There was no change of the information of the Directors which is required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules since the publication of the Prospectus up to the date of this interim report.

## **COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS**

The Company has adopted the Model Code as its code of conduct for securities transactions by the Directors. The Company has made specific enquiries to all Directors regarding any non-compliance with the Model Code. All Directors have confirmed that they had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

## **COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE**

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Company had applied the principles and complied with all applicable code provisions of the CG Code, save and except the deviation below:

Pursuant to code provision C.2.1 contained in Part 2 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and CEO should be separated and should not be performed by the same individual. Currently, Mr. Sun is the chairman and CEO of the Company, which deviated from the code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code. The Board believes that it is to the benefit of the business prospect and operational efficiency of the Group to vest the roles of chairman and CEO in the same person due to its unique role, Mr. Sun's experience in the industry, personal profile and roles in the Group. This dual role provides strong and consistent market leadership and is crucial to efficient business planning and decision-making of the Company. As all major decisions of the Group are made in consultation with members of the Board and the relevant Board committees, and there are three independent non-executive Directors on the Board offering independent perspectives, the Board is of the view that adequate safeguards are in place to ensure sufficient balance of powers within the Board.

In order to maintain good corporate governance and to fully comply with code provision C.2.1 contained in Part 2 of the CG Code, the Board will regularly review the need to appoint different individuals to perform the roles of chairman of the Board and CEO separately.

## **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES**

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of the Company's listed securities during the Reporting Period.

## **INTERIM DIVIDENDS**

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

## AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Group for the Reporting Period and discussed with the management of the Company on the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group. The Audit Committee is of the opinion that the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Group have been prepared in compliance with the applicable accounting standards and the Listing Rules and that adequate disclosures have been made and does not have any disagreement with the accounting treatment adopted by the Company.

## CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS

The Board has reviewed the overall performance of the Contractual Arrangements and believes that the Group complied with the Contractual Arrangements in all material respects during the Reporting Period and up to the date of this interim report. Please refer to the section headed “Contractual Arrangements” of the Prospectus for details.

## SUBSEQUENT EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

No major subsequent events affecting the Group have occurred since the end of the Reporting Period and up to the date of this interim report.

By order of the Board

**Sun Tao**

*Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer*

Hong Kong, 27 August 2024

# Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

		For the Six months ended 30 June	
		2024	2023
		(RMB'000)	(RMB'000)
	Notes	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
REVENUE	5	369,696	301,862
Cost of sales		(322,586)	(254,091)
Gross profit		47,110	47,771
Other income and gains	5	4,321	738
Selling and distribution expenses		(3,639)	(3,161)
Administrative expenses		(20,963)	(17,645)
Research and development expenses		(6,683)	(8,805)
Impairment losses on financial assets		(2,335)	(1,961)
Other expenses		(20)	(5)
Finance costs	7	(2,941)	(1,861)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	6	14,850	15,071
Income tax expense		(2,307)	(1,885)
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD</b>		<b>12,543</b>	<b>13,186</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the parent		12,320	12,899
Non-controlling interests		223	287
		<b>12,543</b>	<b>13,186</b>
<b>EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT</b>			
Basic and diluted (RMB)			
— For profit for the period	10	0.03	0.03

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

# Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

	Notes	For the Six months ended 30 June	
		2024 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)	2023 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD</b>		<b>12,543</b>	13,186
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>			
Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		<b>4,409</b>	—
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX</b>		<b>4,409</b>	—
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>		<b>16,952</b>	13,186
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the parent		<b>16,729</b>	12,899
Non-controlling interests		<b>223</b>	287
		<b>16,952</b>	13,186

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

# Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2024

	Notes	30 June 2024 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (RMB'000) (Audited)
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	11	29,152	21,453
Right-of-use assets		1,093	1,408
Other intangible assets		366	166
Deferred tax assets		1,962	1,938
Other non-current assets	12	95,023	78,846
Total non-current assets		127,596	103,811
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Trade receivables	13	323,775	197,627
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets	14	262,287	37,962
Cash and cash equivalents		164,639	162,341
Total current assets		750,701	397,930
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Trade payables	15	191,763	244,135
Other payables and accruals		23,708	31,481
Contract liabilities		681	76
Interest-bearing bank borrowings	16	247,025	166,734
Lease liabilities		532	595
Tax payable		5,384	3,155
Total current liabilities		469,093	446,176
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)</b>		<b>281,608</b>	<b>(48,246)</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<b>409,204</b>	<b>55,565</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Lease liabilities		375	664
Total non-current liabilities		375	664
<b>Net assets</b>		<b>408,829</b>	<b>54,901</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the parent</b>			
Share capital	17	33	—
Reserves		405,368	54,138
		405,401	54,138
Non-controlling interests		3,428	763
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>408,829</b>	<b>54,901</b>

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information on pages 16 to 32 were approved by the board of directors on 27 August 2023 and were signed on its behalf:

**Mr. Sun Tao**  
Director

# Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

	Attributable to owners of the parent						Non-controlling interests	Total Equity
	Share capital (RMB'000)	Share premium (RMB'000)	Merger reserve (RMB'000)	Statutory surplus reserve (RMB'000)	Exchange fluctuation reserve (RMB'000)	Retained profits (RMB'000)	Total (RMB'000)	
<b>At 31 December 2023 (Audited)</b>	—	—	33,538	9,039	—	11,561	54,138	54,901
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	—	12,320	12,320	12,543
Other comprehensive income for the period:								
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	—	—	—	—	4,409	—	4,409	4,409
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	4,409	12,320	16,729	16,952
Capital contribution to subsidiaries	—	—	(2,442)	—	—	—	(2,442)	—
Dividends paid to the then shareholders (Note 9)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Issue of shares	33	356,133	—	—	—	—	356,166	356,166
Share issue expenses	—	(19,190)	—	—	—	—	(19,190)	(19,190)
<b>At 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)</b>	33	336,943	31,096	9,039	4,409	23,881	405,401	408,829
<b>At 31 December 2022 (Audited)</b>	—	—	9,000	7,283	—	29,394	45,677	45,677
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	—	12,899	12,899	13,186
Other comprehensive income for the period:								
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	—	12,899	12,899	13,186
Capital contribution from the equity holder of subsidiaries	—	—	24,538	—	—	—	24,538	25,000
Dividends paid to the then shareholders (Note 9)	—	—	—	—	—	(30,000)	(30,000)	(30,000)
<b>At 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)</b>	—	—	33,538	7,283	—	12,293	53,114	53,863

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

# Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

		For the Six months ended 30 June	
		2024	2023
		(RMB'000)	(RMB'000)
	Notes	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Profit before tax		14,850	15,071
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of items of property, plant and equipment		2,451	1,141
Depreciation of right-of-use assets		294	223
Amortisation of intangible assets		162	94
Impairment losses on trade receivables and financial assets		2,335	1,961
Finance costs	7	2,941	1,861
Finance and investment income	5	(198)	(115)
Interest income from other receivables and long-term receivables	5	(621)	(232)
Loss/(gain) on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment		24	(38)
Gain on disposal of items of right-of-use assets		(8)	—
		<b>22,230</b>	19,966
Increase in trade receivables		(128,019)	(66,994)
Increase in prepayments, other receivables and other assets		(232,046)	(20,027)
Increase in trade payables		(52,372)	(24,661)
Increase/(decrease) in contract liabilities		605	(1,751)
Decrease in other payables and accruals		(8,287)	(651)
Cash used in operations		(397,889)	(94,118)
Interest received		198	115
Tax paid		(102)	(112)
Net cash flows used in operating activities		<b>(397,793)</b>	(94,115)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment		(10,179)	(8,735)
Additions to other intangible assets		(362)	(173)
Repayment of advances to third parties		10,400	—
Addition of long term receivables		(24,779)	(76,492)
Repayment of long term receivables		—	51,800
Disposal of property, plant and equipment		5	112
Net cash flows used in investing activities		<b>(24,915)</b>	(33,488)

## Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

		For the Six months ended 30 June	
		2024	2023
		(RMB'000)	(RMB'000)
	Notes	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Capital contribution from the equity holder of subsidiaries		—	25,000
New bank loans		178,000	132,000
Repayment of bank loans		(98,000)	(97,000)
Interest paid		(2,624)	(1,747 )
Dividends paid to the then shareholders		—	(30,000)
Payment of lease liabilities		(350)	(360)
Payment of listing expense		(12,595)	(1,276)
Repayment from controlling shareholder	19	—	84,251
Proceeds from issue of shares		356,166	—
Net cash flows from financing activities		420,597	110,868
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		162,341	77,986
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net		4,409	—
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD</b>		<b>164,639</b>	<b>61,251</b>
<b>ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the statements of cash flows		164,639	61,251

The above interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

# Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

30 June 2024

## 1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 10 December 2021. The registered office of the Company is 89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay, Grand Cayman, KY1-9009, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. During the period, the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) were principally engaged in the provision of Internet Data Centre (“IDC”) solution services, edge computing services, and Information Communications Technology (“ICT”) services and other services in the People’s Republic of China.

## 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2024 has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

This interim condensed consolidated financial information is presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

## 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, except for the adoption of the following revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) for the first time for the current period’s financial information.

Amendments to IFRS 16	<i>Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback</i>
Amendments to IAS 1	<i>Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current</i>
Amendments to IAS 1	<i>Non-current Liabilities with Covenants</i>
Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7	<i>Supplier Finance Arrangements</i>

### 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

The nature and impact of the revised IFRSs are described below:

- (a) Amendments to IFRS 16 specify the requirements that a seller-lessee uses in measuring the lease liability arising in a sale and leaseback transaction to ensure the seller-lessee does not recognise any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use it retains. Since the Group has no sale and leaseback transactions with variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate occurring from the date of initial application of IFRS 16, the amendments did not have any impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.
- (b) The 2020 Amendments clarify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current, including what is meant by a right to defer settlement and that a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period. Classification of a liability is unaffected by the likelihood that the entity will exercise its right to defer settlement. The amendments also clarify that a liability can be settled in its own equity instruments, and that only if a conversion option in a convertible liability is itself accounted for as an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification. The 2022 Amendments further clarify that, among covenants of a liability arising from a loan arrangement, only those with which an entity must comply on or before the reporting date affect the classification of that liability as current or non-current. Additional disclosures are required for non-current liabilities that are subject to the entity complying with future covenants within 12 months after the reporting period.

The Group has reassessed the terms and conditions of its liabilities as at 1 January 2023 and 2024 and concluded that the classification of its liabilities as current or non-current remained unchanged upon initial application of the amendments. Accordingly, the amendments did not have any impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.

- (c) Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 clarify the characteristics of supplier finance arrangements and require additional disclosure of such arrangements. The disclosure requirements in the amendments are intended to assist users of financial statements in understanding the effects of supplier finance arrangements on an entity's liabilities, cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk. The disclosure of relevant information for supplier finance arrangements is not required for any interim reporting period during the first annual reporting period in which an entity applies the amendments. As the Group does not have supplier finance arrangements, the amendments did not have any impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

### 4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally a provider of IDC solution services, edge computing services, and ICT solution services and other services in Chinese Mainland.

Management monitors the operating results of the Group's operating segment as a whole for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Since this is the only reportable operating segment of the Group, no further operating segment analysis is presented.

#### Geographical Information

During the reporting period, all of the Group's revenue was derived from customers located in Chinese Mainland and all of the Group's non-current assets were located in Chinese Mainland, and therefore no further geographical segment information is presented in accordance with IFRS 8 *Operating Segments*.

## 5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

	For the Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	(RMB'000)	(RMB'000)
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers	369,696	301,862

### Revenue from contracts with customers

#### Disaggregated revenue information

	For the Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	(RMB'000)	(RMB'000)
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<b>Types of goods or services</b>		
IDC services	348,699	295,007
Edge computing services	20,997	5,285
ICT services and other services	—	1,570
Total revenue from contracts with customers	369,696	301,862
<b>Geographical market</b>		
Chinese Mainland	369,696	301,862
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>		
Services transferred over time	367,870	300,292
Services transferred at a point in time	1,826	1,570
	369,696	301,862

An analysis of other income and gains is as follows:

	For the Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	(RMB'000)	(RMB'000)
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Government grants	3,502	353
Bank interest and investment income	198	115
Interest income from other receivables and long-term receivables	621	232
Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment	—	38
	4,321	738



## 8. INCOME TAX

Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

	For the Six months ended 30 June	
	2024	2023
	(RMB'000)	(RMB'000)
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current	2,331	1,858
Deferred	(24)	27
Total tax charge for the period	2,307	1,885

## 9. DIVIDENDS

No interim dividend was paid or proposed for ordinary shareholders of the Company during the six months ended 30 June 2024, nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of the reporting period.

Jiangsu Cloud Factory Information Technology Co., Ltd. made distributions to the then shareholders in the amounts of RMB 30,000,000 during the six months ended 30 June 2023, respectively, before the date of incorporation of the Company.

## 10. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amounts is based on the profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 382,083,333 (2023: 375,000,000) in issue during the period on the assumption that the Group's reorganisation in preparation for the Listing, the details of which are set out in the Prospectus, has been effective on 1 January 2024 and has been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the capitalisation issue of 374,000,000 ordinary share of US\$0.00001 each of the Company in May 2024.

## 11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group acquired assets at a cost of RMB10,179,000 (Unaudited), (for the six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB6,233,000 (Unaudited)).

Assets with a net book value of RMB29,000 (Unaudited) were disposed by the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2024 (for the six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB74,000 (Unaudited)), resulting in a net loss on disposal of RMB24,000 (Unaudited) (net gain for the six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB38,000 (Unaudited)).

## 12. OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

	30 June 2024 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (RMB'000) (Audited)
Long-term receivables	123,586	98,149
Less: Long-term receivables due within one year	(25,832)	(16,839)
Less: Impairment	(2,731)	(2,464)
At the end of the year/period	95,023	78,846

## 13. TRADE RECEIVABLES

	30 June 2024 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (RMB'000) (Audited)
Trade receivables	329,010	200,991
Impairment	(5,235)	(3,364)
At the end of the year/period	323,775	197,627

An aging analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the record date and net of loss allowance, is as follows:

	30 June 2024 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (RMB'000) (Audited)
Within 1 year	323,728	197,200
1 to 2 years	47	427
	323,775	197,627

## 14. PREPAYMENTS, OTHER RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS

	30 June 2024 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (RMB'000) (Audited)
Long-term receivables due within one year	25,832	16,839
Less: Impairment	(722)	(510)
	25,110	16,329
Other receivables	—	11,666
Deposits	457	472
Prepayment	232,888	3,325
Listing fee	—	6,117
Others	3,880	116
	237,225	21,696
Less: Impairment	(48)	(63)
	237,177	21,633
Total	262,287	37,962

Prepayments, other receivables and other assets are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

## 15. TRADE PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the record date, is as follows:

	30 June 2024 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (RMB'000) (Audited)
Within 1 year	191,554	242,707
1 to 2 years	209	1,428
	191,763	244,135

## 16. INTEREST-BEARING BANK BORROWINGS

	30 June 2024			31 December 2023		
	Effective interest rate (%)	Maturity	RMB'000	Effective interest rate (%)	Maturity	RMB'000
<b>Current</b>						
Bank borrowings — secured	3.15	2025	20,017	3.45	2024	28,026
Bank borrowings — unsecured	2.90–3.40	2024–2025	227,008	3.00–4.00	2024	138,708
<b>Total</b>			<b>247,025</b>			166,734

  

	30 June 2024 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (RMB'000) (Audited)
<b>Analysed into:</b>		
Bank borrowings repayable:		
Within 1 year	<b>247,025</b>	166,734

The Group's borrowings are denominated in RMB.

All of the interests of the Group's borrowings are fixed.

Certain of the Group's bank borrowings are secured by the pledges of the following assets with net carrying values at the end of the reporting period as follows:

	30 June 2024 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (RMB'000) (Audited)
Trade receivables	—	15,000

The Group's bank borrowings were secured by the pledges of patent rights with a net carrying value of zero at the end of the reporting period.

## 17. SHARE CAPITAL

	30 June 2024 (RMB) (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (RMB) (Audited)
<b>Fully paid and issued</b>		
460,000,000 (31 December 2023: 1,000,000) ordinary shares	<b>32,722</b>	64

A summary of movements in the Company's share capital is as follows:

	Number of shares in issue	Share capital (RMB)
At 31 December 2023	1,000,000	64
Capitalisation issue (Note (a))	374,000,000	26,610
Issue of shares from initial public offering (Note (b))	85,000,000	6,048
At 30 June 2024	460,000,000	32,722

Notes:

- (a) Pursuant to a resolution of our Company passed by Shareholder on 14 May 2024, the Company allotted and issued a total of 374,000,000 shares credited as fully paid at par, by way of capitalisation of the sum of US\$3,740 standing to the credit of the share premium account of the Company.
- (b) On 14 June 2024, the Company issued a total of 85,000,000 ordinary shares of US\$0.00001 each at the price of HK\$4.60 per share by means of global offering.

## 18. COMMITMENTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 and the year ended 31 December 2023, neither the Group nor the Company had any significant commitments.

## 19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

### (a) Significant related parties' transactions

In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in this financial information, the Group had the following transactions with related parties during the period:

	For the Six months ended 30 June	
	2024 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)	2023 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)
Repayments from related parties:		
Controlling Shareholder	—	84,251

These transactions were interest-free and had no fixed terms of repayment.

### (b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

	For the Six months ended 30 June	
	2024 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)	2023 (RMB'000) (Unaudited)
Short-term employee benefits	4,294	3,646
Pension scheme contributions	287	297
Total compensation paid to key management personnel	4,581	3,943

## 20. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial instruments reasonably approximate to their fair values.

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, financial assets included in prepayments, other receivables and other assets, trade receivables, trade payables and financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The Group's finance department headed by the finance manager is responsible for determining the policies and procedures for the fair value measurement of financial instruments. At each reporting date, the finance department analyses the movements in the values of financial instruments and determines the major inputs applied in the valuation. The valuation is reviewed and approved by the finance manager. The valuation process and results are discussed twice a year for interim and annual financial reporting.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

## **21. EVENTS AFTER THE RELEVANT PERIODS**

There are no significant events after the end of the reporting period.

## **22. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

The interim condensed consolidated financial information was approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 27 August 2024.

In this interim report, the following expressions shall have the following meanings unless the context requires otherwise:

“affiliate”	any other person, directly or indirectly, controlling or controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with such specified person
“Articles” or “Articles of Association”	the articles of association of our Company (as amended from time to time), conditionally adopted on 14 May 2024, with effect from the Listing Date
“Audit Committee”	the audit committee of the Company
“Board”	the board of Directors
“BVI”	British Virgin Islands
“CEO”	the chief executive officer of the Company
“CG Code”	the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules
“Cloud Factory”	Jiangsu Cloud Factory Information Technology Co., Ltd. (江蘇雲工場信息技術有限公司), a limited liability company established in the PRC on 11 December 2015, which is one of our Consolidated Affiliated Entities and is held by Jiangsu Hanju and Wuxi Bangtai as to 76.1% and 23.9%, respectively
“Company”	Cloud Factory Technology Holdings Limited (雲工場科技控股有限公司), an exempted company with limited liability incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 10 December 2021
“Consolidated Affiliated Entities”	the entity(ies) the Group control through the Contractual Arrangements, namely, Cloud Factory and its subsidiaries, the financial results of which have been consolidated and accounted for as the subsidiaries of our Company by virtue of the Contractual Arrangements and the details of which are set out in the section headed “History and Reorganisation” in the Prospectus
“Contractual Arrangements”	the framework of contractual arrangements adopted by the Company as described in the Prospectus
“Controlling Shareholder(s)”	has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules, which collectively refers to Mr. Sun and Ru Yi IT, details of which are set out in the section headed “Relationship with Controlling Shareholders” in the Prospectus
“Director(s)”	the director(s) of the Company
“Global Offering”	the Hong Kong public offering and the international offering of the offer shares
“Group”	the Company, its subsidiaries and consolidated affiliated entities or any of them
“HKFRS”	Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
“Hong Kong”	the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC
“HK\$”	Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong
“Jiangsu Hanju”	Jiangsu Hanju Investment Limited (江蘇瀚舉投資有限公司), a limited liability company established in the PRC on 6 November 2017 which is wholly owned by Mr. Sun, and is one of the connected persons of the Group

“Listing Date”	14 June 2024, being the date on which the Shares became listed and commenced trading on the Stock Exchange
“Listing Rules”	the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time
“Model Code”	the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules
“Mr. Sun”	Mr. Sun Tao (孫濤), the Chairman, chief executive officer and an executive Director, a Controlling Shareholder of the Company and one of the Registered Shareholders, and one of the connected persons of the Group
“PRC” or “China”	the People’s Republic of China, excluding, for the purposes of this interim report only, Hong Kong, Macau Special Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan
“Prospectus”	the prospectus of the Company dated 5 June 2024
“Registered Shareholders”	the registered shareholders of Cloud Factory, collectively, Mr. Sun, Wuxi Bangtai and Jiangsu Hanju
“Remuneration Committee”	the remuneration committee of the Company
“Reporting Period”	the six months ended 30 June 2024
“RMB”	Renminbi yuan, the lawful currency of the PRC
“Ru Yi IT”	Ru Yi Information Technology Co., LTD, a business company incorporated in the BVI on 5 November 2021, which is wholly owned by Mr. Sun
“SFO”	the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of Laws of Hong Kong), as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time
“Share(s)”	ordinary share(s) of the Company with nominal value of US\$0.00001 each in the share capital of the Company
“Shareholder(s)”	holder(s) of Shares
“Stock Exchange”	The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
“subsidiary(ies)”	has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules
“US”	the United States of America
“US\$”	US dollars, the lawful currency of US
“Wuxi Bangtai”	Wuxi Bangtai Enterprise Management Consulting Limited Partnership Company (無錫邦泰企業管理諮詢合夥企業(有限合夥)), a limited partnership company established in the PRC on 9 October 2019, which is owned by Mr. Sun and Jiangsu Hanju as to 49% and 51%, respectively, and is one of the connected persons of the Group
“%”	per cent